
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORP.,) Appeal from the U.S.
Plaintiff-Appellant,) District Court for the
) Northern District of
v.) Ohio
)
THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER CO.,) No. 5:10-cv-00673
Defendant-Appellee.)
) Hon. David D. Dowd, Jr.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Gregory J. DeGulis
Richard A. Green
McMAHON DEGULIS LLP
The Caxton Building, Ste. 650
812 Huron Road
Cleveland, OH 44115
(216) 521-1312
gdegulis@mdllp.net
rgreen@mdllp.net

Dan Himmelfarb
Brian D. Netter
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
dhimmelfarb@mayerbrown.com
bnetter@mayerbrown.com

Sarah J. Gable
McMAHON DEGULIS LLP
1335 Dublin Road, Ste. 216A
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 849-0300
sgable@mdllp.net

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. THE ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT DID NOT TRANSFER GOODYEAR’S LIABILITIES TO LORAL | 3 |
| A. The APA Did Not Transfer Goodyear’s Liabilities Through The Transfer Of “Liabilities Of GAC” | 3 |
| 1. Sections 2.1 and 2.2 transferred assets and liabilities of GAC, not of Goodyear..... | 3 |
| 2. The Airdock was transferred by Section 4.4 | 6 |
| 3. Other provisions reinforce Lockheed Martin’s interpretation..... | 11 |
| 4. Section 2.2(iii) cannot be used to avoid the clear meaning of the APA | 13 |
| 5. No other provision supports Goodyear’s interpretation..... | 17 |
| 6. <i>Lockheed Martin v. Goodyear I</i> is not distinguishable | 23 |
| B. The APA Did Not Transfer Goodyear’s Liabilities Through An Assignment Of Leases | 25 |
| 1. The parties’ disputes regarding the leases should be resolved by the district court in the first instance..... | 26 |
| 2. The leases do not entitle Goodyear to summary judgment | 28 |
| II. EVEN IF THE ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT TRANSFERRED GOODYEAR’S LIABILITIES TO LORAL, IT DID NOT TRANSFER GOODYEAR’S LIABILITY FOR THE CLEANUP OF HALEY’S DITCH | 32 |
| CONCLUSION | 36 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|---------------------------------|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 38 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Alternatives Unlimited-Special, Inc. v. Ohio Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 861 N.E.2d 163 (Ohio Ct. App. 2006) | 16 |
| <i>AM Int’l, Inc. v. Int’l Forging Equip. Corp.</i> , 982 F.2d 989 (6th Cir. 1993) | 33 |
| <i>Bob’s Beverage, Inc. v. Acme, Inc.</i> , 264 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 2001) | 34 |
| <i>Dualite Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Moran Foods, Inc.</i> , 194 F. App’x 284 (6th Cir. 2006) | 26 |
| <i>First City Bank v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd.</i> , 111 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 1997) | 26 |
| <i>Flaughner v. Cone Automatic Mach. Co.</i> , 507 N.E.2d 331 (Ohio 1987) | 17 |
| <i>Gallenstein v. United States</i> , 975 F.2d 286 (6th Cir. 1992) | 7 |
| <i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) | 5 |
| <i>Hicks v. Mennonite Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 345667 (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 4, 2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>Kelly v. Med. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 509 N.E.2d 411 (Ohio 1987) | 1 |
| <i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , No. 5:04-cv-788 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 29, 2007) | 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>Loral Corp. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 1996 WL 38830 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 1996) | 22 |
| <i>Rosebrough v. Buckeye Valley High Sch.</i> , 690 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2012) | 27 |
| <i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1289 (2011) | 26 |
| <i>Sunoco, Inc. (R & M) v. Toledo Edison Co.</i> , 953 N.E.2d 285 (Ohio 2011) | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>TMW Enters., Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 619 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2010) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. 150 Acres of Land</i> , 204 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2000) | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Clariot</i> , 655 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 2011) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Wash. State Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (W.D. Wash. 2010)..... | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992) | 7 |
| <i>Walworth v. BP Oil Co.</i> , 678 N.E.2d 959 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996) | 31 |
| <i>Welco Indus., Inc. v. Applied Cos.</i> , 617 N.E.2d 1129 (Ohio 1993) | 17 |
| <i>White v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 364 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2004) | 26 |
| <i>William C. Roney & Co. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 674 F.2d 587 (6th Cir. 1982) | 19 |
| <i>Wohl v. Swinney</i> , 888 N.E.2d 1062 (Ohio 2008) | 15 |
| <i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) | 7 |
| <i>Yeschick v. Mineta</i> , 521 F.3d 498 (6th Cir. 2008) | 27 |
| <i>Zambetti v. Cuyahoga Cmty. Coll.</i> , 314 F.3d 249 (6th Cir. 2002) | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| Voluntary Action Program, Ohio Rev. Code §§ 3746.01 <i>et seq.</i> | 21, 29, 32, 35 |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 3746.23(B) | 35 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) | 28 |
